
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
 

 
 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 

MEETING: General Purposes Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Broadcast from Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting  
for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-10 Pandemic. 

Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
REMOTE MEETING DETAILS 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
& Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 November 2020 
 

4 - 6 

5.   Forward Plan - April 2021 to March 2022 
 

7 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
6.   Review of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance 

 
8 - 163 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   National Database of Refused and Revoked Licences Update 

 
164 - 165 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
8.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters - 1 October to 31 

December 2020 
 

166 - 167 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS None 
 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White 

 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
32 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 

requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

33 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held 3 September 2020 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
35 FORWARD PLAN (NOVEMBER 2020 TO OCTOBER 2021) 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2020- 31 October 2021 

be noted. 
 

36 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business.  
Agenda Item 7 was taken after Item 4.  The agenda resumed its stated order 
thereafter. 
 

 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



37 PROGRESS OF THE 2020 ANNUAL CANVASS 
 

 The Electoral Services Manager presented a report which updated Members on 
progress on the Annual Canvass since their last meeting on 3 September.  The total 
number of responses was 51,154 from 57, 778, representing an 88.54% return rate. 
Further reminder forms were dispatched on 16 October 2020.  The new Register of 
Electors would be published on 1 December 2020.  
 
The Electoral Services Manager explained that, with regard to university students in 
the District, information was sought from a single point of contact on campus, 
however, it was noted that many students chose to remain registered at their home 
address and use a postal vote.  
 
AGREED the progress of the 2020 Annual Canvass be noted. 
 

38 NATIONAL STATUTORY STANDARDS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE PASSENGERS 
 

 The Business Manager - Public Protection presented a report reviewing new statutory 
guidance relating to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle passengers and to 
highlight the changes required to the Councils’ Taxi Policy to comply with the 
guidance.  The specific amendments required were detailed in the report but were 
minimal as the Policy was very much in line with the requirements in the guidance.  
The amended policy would be brought to the Committee for formal adoption.  
 
In considering the report, Members discussed private hire vehicles licensed in other 
local authority areas operating in the District.  The Business Manager - Public 
Protection noted that it was recommended when using a private hire vehicle, to ask 
where the license had been issued.  The license issued by the Council did include the 
Newark & Sherwood District Council logo, however implementing a uniform colour or 
design would be difficult for business due to cost implications and the reduction in the 
night-time economy as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  Members agreed that a 
national standard for licensed vehicles would be beneficial to improve safety and 
standards.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the detail of new statutory guidance relating to taxis and private hire 
vehicles and the implications for the Council’s current policy be 
noted; 

 
(b) Members endorse that the elements of the policy set out in 

paragraph 4.2 should be amended; and 
 
(c) the amended policy be included on the Forward Plan and brought 

back to Committee for approval. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 5



39 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2020) 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team which included details 
of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained in the report related to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been 
taken to-date.  
 
With regard to street and house to house collections, Members noted that most of 
the charities listed were not based in the District and not specifically collecting for the 
charities within the District.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



 
 

Forward Plan of the General Purposes Committee Decisions from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the General Purposes Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for General Purposes Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/.  Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

June 2021 Training for Members alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

June 2021 First Aid Training for Taxi Drivers alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

September 2021 Update Report on Safeguarding Issues and Taxi Drivers alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

September 2021 Taxi User Satisfaction Survey alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

March 2022 Review of Taxi Vehicle Specifications alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

A
genda P

age 7

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
11 MARCH 2021 
 
REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the completion of the consultation process on a revised policy for 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the last full review of the Policy took place in 2018. 
 
2.2  At the September Committee Members considered a report on the new statutory 

standards for the taxi and private hire vehicle sector across England and Wales.  It was 
a
[...]
ood District Council and in 
conjunction with the other Nottinghamshire authorities in developing the current Policy, 
the additional requirements placed on the Council by the Statutory Standards can be very 
easily implemented, and these requirements/amendments are listed at Appendix A. 

 
4.0 Consultation Details 
 
4.1 A copy of the draft policy can be found at Appendix B, which highlights the changes to the 

policy in yellow.  
 
4.2 A 4 week consultation began on 27 January 2021 to 24 February 2021 for the draft hackney 

carriage and private licence policy. Comments or representation on the draft policy were 
welcomed. 

 
4.3 Copies of the draft policy have been circulated to a range of organisations and individuals.  

A list of the consultees are shown below: 
 

 All licensed hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 All licensed Private Hire Operators 
 All licensed Private Ambulance Operators 
 All licensed ambulance drivers 
 Nottinghamshire local authorities 
 Ollerton Disability Group 
 Police and Crime Commissioner 
 Local Police Inspector 
 NSDC Corporate Safeguarding Group 
 Lincolnshire adjoining Local Authorities 

 
All have been asked to comment.   
 

4.4 Set out below are the comments received back in the response and the proposed course of 
action. 

 

Consultee Consultee Comment Officer 
Response 

Recommendation 

Dianne 
Munford 

Taxi drivers employed by local hackney 
carriage firms should all be registered with 
Newark & Sherwood District Council before 
they can operate within this area and have 
knowledge of the local area. Some working 
here are registered in Wolverhampton and do 
not know the local area. They should not be 
allowed to be hired in this area. 

This is an issue 
that NSDC has 
faced since the 
deregulation of 
taxis in 2015. 

That the Committee 
Chairman write to 
Grant Shapps, the 
Secretary of State 
for Transport 
regarding this 
matter. 

Sean 
Stevens 

As we have asked many times before I would 
like the Council to review the taxi age limit and 
change it from 8 years to 10 years to fall in line 
with other local councils. 
 

I currently do contract work for 
Nottinghamshire County Council and can use a 
vehicle up to 10 years old on their policy but 
cannot drive a taxi that is older than 8 years in 
Newark. 

  

Agenda Page 9



I find this very frustrating because we are 
getting rid of perfectly good vehicles that we 
spend a lot of money one during their time as 
a taxi on the road. 
 
Modern cars last much longer than they did 
years ago and this 8 year rule is outdated and 
needs to be changed ASAP. 
 
Also the influx of out of town taxis also makes 
it very hard for us to compete with them over 
price plus they can drive older vehicles so 
therefore earn more money because they 
change the vehicles less often. 
 
Many Hackney taxis have gone over the past 
year during the pandemic and things have not 
been easy for us as our work has almost 
vanished. 
 
I strongly recommend that this is looked at to 
save the Hackney taxis in Newark.  
 
It forces us to buy newer vehicles with hirer 
mileage so we can save money but this comes 
at a risk of high maintenance bills. 
 
I have current plans to go private hire in 2022 
on a Grantham licence unless this rule is 
changed in Newark so I can continue my 
contract/airport & telephone work. 

 

5.0 Proposals 
 

5.1 As Members will see from the above there are no comments that have been received that, 
in the opinion of Officers, would not require wholesale changes to the draft Policy. 

 
5.2 It is proposed that the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance 

Document (Appendix B) be approved, subject to any changes that Members may wish to 
make.   

 
6.0 Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 The Policy has also been the subject of an Equality Impact Assessment and no significant 

issues arose as a result of this review.   
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members consider the comments received from the consultation exercise on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy and identify any subsequent changes arising 
from the comments; and 

 

Agenda Page 10



(b) subject to any changes identified, the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licensing Policy And Guidance 2021 be adopted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on Ext 5894 
 
Matthew Finch  
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 11



Reference Current policy Amendment Rationale 

1.3.1 This policy shall take effect from 1st April 2018 and the 
Authority expects new applicants for licences to comply with its 
terms immediately.  It is acknowledged however, that certain 
provisions may place financial obligations on existing licence 
holders and, accordingly, a transitional period is implemented 
during which necessary changes must be made.  Accordingly, 
the full weight of the policy regarding the vehicle age shall not 
take effect until September2019 

This policy shall take effect from 1st April   2020 and the Authority 
expects new applicants and current licence holders to comply with 
its terms immediately.  All current licences will be reviewed against 
the new policy standards. 

New requirement 

1.3.2 The Authority will keep this policy under review and will 
consult where appropriate on proposed revisions. 

This policy will be reviewed every 5 years but may be subject 
to interim reviews as required and the authority will consult 
where appropriate on the proposed revisions with the taxi 
trade and the trades’ customers. 

New requirement 

1.4.1 The General Purposes Committee is the designated 
committee for considering the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire licensing regime and act as an impartial quasi-judicial 
licensing authority.  It’s role is to determine whether licences 
should be granted, renewed or in cases where the licence 
holder falls below the standards required by the Authority to 
revoke or suspend. 
[...]
ntary Testing Manual 

 
14) Age 

 
Generally vehicles must be under seven years of age when first licensed and not over 12 
years of age on renewal.  However a vehicle which does not meet these criteria may be 
licensed subject to the conditions in Part V of this Appendix. 

 
 

Agenda Page 119



Appendix Fifteen  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS  
 
Licence Plates and Signs 
 
1. (a)  The proprietor or operator shall cause the number of this licence to be fixed and displayed on the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle at all times 

during which the vehicle is licensed as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle.  The number is to be displayed by means of the licence disc and the 
licence plate issued by the Council to the proprietor or operator. 

 
 (b)  The licence plate shall be fixed and clearly displayed either on the rear bumper or attached to the rear registration plate of the vehicle.  In the latter 

case, the licence plate shall not obscure the registration plate.  
 
 (c)  The licence disc shall be fixed and clearly displayed on the left-hand side of the windscreen of that vehicle. 
 

(d)  The proprietor or operator shall ensure that the approved taxi or private hire vehicle signs, containing the Council's logo, are displayed on both side 
of the vehicle on the area behind the rear doors (unless another approved sign is displayed there in which case the position of the logo shall be agreed 
by the Council) of the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle at all times while the vehicle is Licensed as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle.  
The sign must be displayed with the words ‘Newark & Sherwood District Council’ uppermost. 

  
2. The licence plate and the licence disc referred to in Condition 1 shall remain the property of the Council and shall be returned forthwith to the Licensing 

Section of Newark and Sherwood District Council, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, if the propr
[...]
t all times. 

 
2 

 
1 Year X 

 

X  

 
87 

 
LO 

Failure of a private hire operator to 
keep the operating premises in 
accordance with Licensing Authority 
requirements. 

 
3 

 
1 Year  

X 

 

 

 

 
88 

 
Ctte 

Failure of a private hire operator to 
ensure that all vehicles operated by 
him/her are adequately insured. 

 
12 

 
5 Years X   

 
89 

LO 
Ctte 

Failure of a private hire operator to 
obtain public liability insurance for the 
operating premises if the public is 
allowed access. 

 
6 

 
3 Years X   

 
 

Agenda Page 162



 

133  

 

 
90 

 
LO 

Driving or allowing a hackney 
carriage vehicle to be driven with 
tinted windows which do not 
conform to licence conditions. 

 
2 

 
1 Year  X 

 

X 

 

 

 
91 

 

 
LO 

Driving or allowing a hackney 
carriage or private hire vehicle to be 
driven without displaying the 
roundels or attaching the signs other 
than in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. 

 

 
2 

 

 
1 Year 

X X 

 

X 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 163



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
11 MARCH 2021 
 
NATIONAL DATABASE OF REFUSED AND REVOKED LICENCES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the implementation and use of the national register of refused and 

revoked licences for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers. 
 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The concern amongst many licensing authorities has been the lack of ability to obtain 
reliable information with regard to the past licensing history of applicants for a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Drivers Licence.  There is the potential for individuals that have had 
a licence revoked or refused by another local authority to obtain a licence from another 
authority without the issuing authority ever being aware of the applicants licence history. 

 
2.3 The Local Government Association have been supportive of a national register where 

details of refused or revoked licences can be held and used by local authorities to check 
new applicants against the register. 

 

2.4 The LGA have commissioned the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) to develop and host 
the register.  NAFN is a shared service, hosted by Tameside Council, which supports public 
authorities to tackle fraud and share intelligence.  NAFN has worked with the LGA and a 
user group comprised of licensing officers from a number of local authorities to develop 
the register. 

 
2.5 To access the register authorities are required to be members of NAFN, around 90 per cent 

of local authorities are already members and will be able to access the register at no 
additional cost.  For non-members, membership of NAFN costs £1,050/ year.  Newark & 
Sherwood are members of NAFN via the Revenues & Benefits Business Unit.  The register is 
known as NR3. 

 
2.6 NR3 has been commissioned by the LGA as a voluntary register. Licensing authorities will 

be responsible for adding basic details of drivers who have had applications for a licence 
either refused, revoked or suspended.  

 
2.7 Members will have noted that the use of the NR3 has been promoted as part of the 

Department of Transport new statutory guidance for Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 
3.0 Implementation  
 
3.1 All current licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers have been written to by the 

licensing authority to inform them that their details will be checked against the NR3 
register to confirm that there is no record of them having being revoked of refused 
elsewhere and that if the circumstances arise and their licences are revoked, their details 
shall be uploaded on to the database. 

 

Agenda Page 164

Agenda Item 7



3.2 New drivers have been made aware of the register and that their personal details will be 
checked against the NR3 register and that if any time their licence is revoked or renewal 
refused their details will be placed on the register. 

 
3.3 The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver application form and website has been 

amended to include information regarding the NR3.  As well as the Taxi Policy which is 
awaiting committee approval. 

 
3.4 In order to comply with data protection issues, the licensing authority has written to 

drivers that have revoked licences and informed them that their data will be uploaded to 
the NR3 register after a period of 28 days. 

 
3.5 The licensing authority has written to 11 drivers who have had their licences revoked by 

this authority.  One of these drivers made a representation regarding being included on the 
register and advice was sought from the Information Governance Officer and as a result it 
was agreed that this driver would not be included on the register. 

 
3.6 The remaining 10 drivers’ details were sent through to NAFN for uploading on the NR3 

database. 
 
3.7 NAFN were able to upload the details of 5 out of the 10 historic drivers.  The reason that 5 

of these details cannot be added is because the licensing authority were unable to provide 
driving licence numbers and date of births for these 5 drivers.   

 
4.0 Equalities Implication  
 
4.1 There are no equalities implications within the report. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

That the committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 
wishes to examine further  

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on Ext 5894 
 
Matthew Finch  
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 165



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
11 MARCH 2021 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team and to 

provide Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A new applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers or Private Ambulance Drivers 

Licence have to undergo various checks.  These include a: Disclosure and Barring check; 
DVLA check; two references are required; Group II medical; and knowledge & ability tests.   

 
2.2 This report covers the period from 1 October to 31 December 2020 inclusive and sets out 

the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications.   

 

Application Type New Applications 
Received 

Renewal of 
Applications Received 

Number 
Issued 

Comments 

Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Driver 

0 15 15  

Ambulance Drivers 6 13 19  

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles 

2 24 26  

Private Hire Vehicles 1 7 8  

Private Ambulance 
Vehicle Licence 

6 34 40  

 

2.3 Street Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 October to 31 December 2020 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the collections are required to complete a return that sets out the 80% of the 
collection that is returned to the charity.   

 

Charity Location Date Total amount 
collected 

% 
returned 
to charity 

Betel UK Southwell 12.12.20 £864.19 100% 

Southwell and District Lions Club Southwell 19.12.20 £780.76 100% 

Newark Round Table  Newark 20.12.20 Info to follow  
 

2.4 House to House Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 October to 31 December 2020 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the collections are required to complete a return that sets out the 80 % of the  
collection that is returned to the charity.   

 Agenda Page 166

Agenda Item 8



 

Charity  Date  Total 
Amount 

Collected 

% 
Returned 
to Charity 

Yorkshire Children's Trust 1-31 October 2020 £159.56 80% 

Cancer Support UK 1 October to 14 December 
2020 

£46.13 100% 

Children with Cancer UK Whole Area - 30.10.2020 £44.16 85% 

Yorkshire Children's Trust 1 to 30 November 2020 £126.96 80% 

Just Helping Children Charity 4 November 2020 £161.60 100% 

Edwinstowe & the Dukeries Lions Club 2 to 23 December 2020 £3581.99 91% 

Rotary Club of Ravenshead and Blidworth 7-14 December 2020 £135.85 80% 

 
2.5 Enforcement Issues 
 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Ongoing Enforcement Activity between 1 October to 31 
December 2020 
 

Location Activity Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

Northgate 
Railway 
Station 

Complaint from a Z Cars 
driver that a NSDC 
driver was verbally 
abusive and threatening 
towards him when he 
was collecting a 
passenger from the 
station 

01.10.20 The complainant withdrew the complaint 
soon after making it. LEO spoke to the 
offending driver who gave a different 
account.  Driver was told that the 
complaint will not be pursued as it has 
been withdrawn, but has been recorded 
and will be taken into account should any 
further incidents occur. 

Northgate 
Railway 
Station 

Complainant was 
dropping off a 
passenger at the station 
when another driver 
approached and raised 
his middle finger at him 

12.10.20 LEO spoke to the offending driver who 
denied that this happened. Advice given 
re expected standards of behaviour 

 Driver reported that 
many of the station 
taxis were not 
displaying roundels on 
the vehicle 

14.10.20 LEO has been giving out roundels over 
the past few months to those that need 
them 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 

wishes to examine further.  
 
Background Papers – Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Matt Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 167


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 November 2020
	5 Forward Plan - April 2021 to March 2022
	6 Review of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance
	11.03.21 - Review of HC&PH Policy Appx A
	11.03.21 - Review of HC&PH Policy Appx B

	7 National Database of Refused and Revoked Licences Update
	8 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters - 1 October to 31 December 2020





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 

requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

41 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 were 
accepted as a correct record. 

 
43 FORWARD PLAN - APRIL 2021 TO MARCH 2022 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 be 

noted. 
 

44 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to update Members following the completion of the 
consultation process on the revised policy for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licensing.  The responses received were set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report with 
the proposed changes to the policy highlighted in Appendix B.  The Business Manager 
advised that following receipt of the consultation responses a review of the current 
age policy for vehicles had been added to the Committee’s forward plan.  He also 



noted that given the pandemic and the restrictions therefrom it had resulted in 
licensed vehicles being greatly under-used in the past 12 months and the reduction in 
income of the licensed drivers.  He therefore suggested that Members may wish to 
consider a temporary extension of 12 or 18 months to the current term of 8 years.   
 
In considering the report a Member commented that the image on the front sheet 
bore little relevance to the district’s Hackney Carriages or Private Hire Vehicles and 
should be changed.  The Member also suggested that the time allocated to undertake 
the knowledge test should be extended to permit the use of a SatNav, noting that 
technology had move on and that it should be reflected in the policy.  The Business 
Manager advised that the Council had moved to an online knowledge test in 
approximately 2017.  It was designed to address a number of issues and not just a 
knowledge of the district.  It required the applicant to have knowledge of the 
Council’s policy, the highway-code and UK motoring laws.  Elements of the test were 
also used to assess customer service skills, numeracy and command of the English 
language.  Applicants were also permitted to use an A-Z during the test, which 
demonstrated their ability to navigate around the district.  In noting the suggestion 
that use of a SatNav should be permitted, the Business Manager stated that he would 
give consideration as to this might be achieved if the Committee determined to 
include its use during the test.   
 
A Member sought clarity on the use of mobile phones and the implications of them 
being used as a SatNav and how this related to the Council’s Policy.  In response the 
Business Manager advised that he did not believe that the use of such a device in a 
taxi would be contradictory to the Council’s Policy. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the comments received from the consultation exercise on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy be noted;  

 
(b) the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and 

Guidance 2021 be adopted; 
 
(c) the current age limit for vehicles be subject to a temporary 

extension of 12 months and that a review of the current limit be 
undertaken; and 

 
(d) Officers give consideration to the use of a SatNav during the 

knowledge test and how this may be implemented.  
 

45 NATIONAL DATABASE OF REFUSED AND REVOKED LICENCES UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to update Members on the implementation and use of the 
national register of refused and revoked licences for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers, which is known as the NR3.   
 
 
 



The report set out the background to the development of the register and who would 
have access to the information therein.  Paragraph 3.0 of the report detailed that all 
current licence holders had had their details checked against the NR3 register and that 
new drivers had been made aware that their applications would be subject to the 
same checks.  The Council’s application form and their website had been updated to 
include the same information.  It was also reported that all drivers who had had their 
licences refused or revoked had been contacted and, where appropriate, their details 
had been added to the NR3 register. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

46 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - 1 OCTOBER TO 31 
DECEMBER 2020 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team which included details 
of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained in the report related to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been 
taken to-date. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.26 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


